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May 13, 2015 
 
Dear State Meet Teacher Honor Crew Member: 
 
 
The State Meet is scheduled May 26-28, 2015.  The Teacher Honor Crew will meet for orientation 
Monday, May 25, at 3:00 pm in Bass Concert Hall on the campus of The University of Texas at Austin.  
You will be oriented to the performance space and job duties with the Contest Managers and UIL Staff 
in preparation for the arrival of the Student Honor Crew at 4:30pm on Sunday.  
 
Your crew assignment is included in this packet and schedule. Please bring appropriate attire for the job 
indicated. Backstage workers should have black clothes. (A T-Shirt is provided for Student and College 
Honor crew) Front of House workers should dress business-like with comfortable shoes for all. You will 
be on your feet for many hours no matter what crew you are working. 
 
You are expected to arrange for your own housing and food.  There are several eating places near 
campus and many delivery services. 
 
Parking: Your parking will be provided by UIL for Tue, Wed & Thu. Details will be provided at 
orientation. You will need to park in the garage and pay for your own parking on Monday. 
 
If illness, disaster or acts of nature make it necessary for you to withdraw from honor crew participation, 
call me (512-471-9996 or 471-4517) immediately!  If you are a member of a company qualified for the 
State One-Act Play Contest, we will automatically remove you from consideration for the Honor Crew 
to avoid any conflicts.   
 
We are looking forward to your participation in an outstanding educational theatre experience. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Luis Muñoz 
State Theatre Director 
 
 



HONOR CREW GENERAL RULES 
OAP STATE MEET 

♦ Sign in and out each time you leave. 
♦ Don’t be late. Official time is the clock tower. 
♦ Take a shower everyday. 
♦ Eat at least once everyday. 
♦ No bad language. No alcohol. No cigarettes to minors. 
♦ No food or drinks (except water) on stage. 
♦ Cell phones shall NOT be turned on while on stage or in the 

house. They may be used only in Greenroom or outside the 
building. 

♦ Smile. This is fun. 
♦ Don’t talk about the productions good or bad.  
♦ You MUST work the rehearsal to work the show. 
♦ If you want to support the companies simply say “Good 

Show”.  
♦ Don’t get in the way. If you are watching a show it should be 

from the balcony or from the far wings. 
♦ Don’t wander around the building.  Stay in the greenroom 

when not involved with a show. 
♦ Wear your name tag at all times in the building. It is also your 

“ticket” to watch shows from the house. 
♦ Always enter and exit through the East Security Doors by the 

Greenroom. Do NOT use the loading dock entrance. 
♦ If a show is disqualified do not comment in anyway. 
♦ Keep the greenroom clean. There is no maid service. 
♦ Keep your voice down.  Sound travels better than you think 

from the Greenroom to the stages. 
♦ Don’t invite anyone extra into the Greenroom. Crew members 

and Honor Crew sponsors only. 
♦ Check out at the Bass coat check to get your certificate on 

Wednesday night. 



STATE MEET CREW ASSIGNMENTS 
 
Schedule A (6:15 am – Noon or until 4th rehearsal is complete) and 3:00 pm – 7:30 pm 
Schedule B (11:30 am – 3:30 pm and 7:00 pm – 11:00 pm) B = Bass   M = McCullough 
 
Name  (By First Name) Assignment Theatre Schedule 
Adan Galvan Stage Crew B B 
Aleah Petmecky Asst Stage Managers B A 
Alessandria Garza Caller/ Host B A 
Alex Martinez House Crew B A 
Alexandere Clark Light/ Sound Crew B B 
Alexandra Koplos Photography B A 
Alexandra Williams Light/ Sound Crew M A 
Alexiss Ozan Asst Stage Managers B A 
Allen Otto Integrity & Judge Host M A & B 
Allison Underhill Photography B B 
Alvaro Vazquez Stage Crew B A 
Alyson Cortez Caller/ Host B B 
Amanda Fitzgerald Th Design Crew B A 
Amber Cadena Light/ Sound Crew B A 
Amber Prince Photography M A 
Amber Purcell House Crew M A 
Amy Jordan  Stage Supervisor M A & B 
Amy Medina Caller/ Host M A 
Andie Mashman Caller/ Host B B 
Angel Sanchez Caller/ Host B B 
Angela Arthurs Th Design Crew B A 
Annabel Buchanan Light/ Sound Crew B B 
Ashley Carrington House Crew M B 
Aston Sensat Light/ Sound Crew B A 
Audra Lewallen House Crew M B 
Austin Blount Stage Crew M B 
Avery McDaniel Caller/ Host M B 
Bailey Atkinson Photography M A 
Becky Smith House Crew M A 
Benjamin Galvan Light/ Sound Crew B A 
Blake Elliot Stage Crew B A 
Blake Minor Stage Crew B B 
Bobby Ramirez Caller/ Host B B 
Braden Randolph Stage Crew B A 
Brian Cianciolo Light/ Sound Crew B A 
Caleb Taylor Light/ Sound Crew B A 
Carla Schumann Stage Manager B B 
Carley Hunt House Crew B B 
Casandra Tolin Stage Crew B B 
Cassie Britt House Crew M A 
Cassie Tolin Photography M B 
Catherine Gaertner House Crew B B 
Chad Hoffman Stage Crew M B 
Chad Promise House Crew B B 
Christi Coverdale House Crew M A 
Christi Rodriguez House Crew B A 
Christian Cooke Caller/ Host M A 
Christy Moss House Crew B A 
Cindy Couch House Crew M B 
Cindy Timms Timer Supervisor M A & B 
Claire Bush Stage Crew M A 
Clayton Mattingly Caller/ Host M B 
Clint Cottom Timer Supervisor B Contest 



Cody Propps Stage Manager M B 
Connie McMillan Integrity & Judge Host B A & B 
Cory Kelley Caller/ Host B A 
Cory Mundy Stage Crew B A 
Courtney McDonald House Crew B B 
Craig Hertel ACM M A & B 
Crystal Grimaldo Stage Crew M B 
D’Ann Tisdale House Crew M B 
Daniel Aguilar Photography M B 
Darcie Mason Stage Crew B B 
Darcy Watt Stage Crew M A 
Dayan Perez Photography B A 
Devin Barbee Student ACM M A 
Donna Forbis House Crew M B 
Drew Knox Light/ Sound Crew B B 
Dylan Gibson House Crew B A 
Emily Davenport Asst Stage Managers M B 
Emily LaBella Photography M B 
Erin Moerbe House Crew B A 
Gabby Rose Caller/ Host M A 
Garret Jackson Asst Stage Managers M A 
Glenn Price House Crew B A 
Grace Luttrell Stage Crew M A 
Gragory Strange Photography M A 
Greta Peterson Caller/ Host B B 
Haley Strode Caller/ Host M A 
Hannah Wilson Caller/ Host M A 
Hec Knutson House Crew B B 
Helen Lewis Caller/ Host B A 
Henrietta Haynes House Crew B B 
Holly Stone House Crew B B 
Hope Wilton Stage Crew B A 
Ian Raybon Light/ Sound Crew B B 
Iris Gomez Scho-Show M A & B 
Israel Lara Asst Stage Managers B B 
Izia Rios Stage Crew M B 
Jaclyn Justice Theatrical Design B A 
Jana Tiller House Crew M A 
Janicelee Jakubowski Photography B B 
Jasmyne Gaither-Tryon Stage Crew B A 
Jay Thomas  House Manager B A & B 
Jeffery Marler Stage Crew M B 
Jennifer Riley House Crew B B 
Jerre Delaney ThD Crew B A 
Jerry Ivins Contest Manager B A & B 
Jess 
 Bentley 

House Crew M B 

Jessica Benson Stage Crew B A 
Jessica Brewster Stage Crew M B 
Jessica Denson Photography B A 
Jessica Johnson Stage Crew M A 
Jessica Moore House Crew M B 
Jill Wilkinson House Crew B B 
Joe Castillo House Crew B A 
John Davenport House Crew B B 
John Lance Light/ Sound Crew B B 
John Ogden House Crew B B 
Jonah Hardt Stage Crew B B 
Jordan Barrett House Crew B B 



Jordan Crossland Stage Crew B A 
Jordan Gossett Stage Crew M B 
Jordan West Light/ Sound Crew M A 
Joyce Blain House Crew B A 
Julie German Stage Crew M A 
Justin Dalrymple Light/ Sound Crew B B 
Justin Vincent House Crew B A 
Kaleen Jeffries Caller/ Host B A 
Karen King Asst House Manager B A & B 
Kason Downs Light/ Sound Crew B A 
Kathleen Cobb House Crew B B 
Kathy Powdrell House Crew B A 
Kathyrine Eader  Lighting Director B A & B 
Katie Colcin Caller/ Host M B 
Kaylee Sarton Stage Crew B B 
Kelli Bartos Stage Crew B A 
Kelsey Reed Stage Crew M B 
Kennedy Paris Photography M B 
Khristy Strange House Crew M A 
Kiersta Hoover Stage Crew B A 
Kristin Wilson House Crew B B 
Krystal Davis House Crew M B 
Lance Morse House Crew B B 
Laura Lee House Crew M A 
Lauren Reynolds Student ACM M B 
Laynah Archuleta Caller/ Host M B 
Leah Hunt Light/ Sound Crew B A 
Leah Hunt Light/ Sound Crew M B 
Leann Anderson Stage Crew B A 
Leslie Tatum House Crew M B 
Libby Rotan Call Supervisor M & B A & B 
Lin Leffel House Crew B A 
Lisa Henderson House Crew B A 
Lucia Bunch House Crew M A 
MacKenzie Errington Asst Stage Manager M A 
Maddie Nettleship Photography M B 
Madeline Tinney Stage Manager B A 
Margaret Marrs Stage Crew B B 
Maria Taylor ThD Crew B B 
Marissa Puente Stage Crew M B 
Matilde Ramirez Light/ Sound Crew M A 
Matt Linn Photography B B 
Matthew Smith Lighting Director M A & B 
Meagan McCrary Caller/ Host B A 
Megan Thompson  Stage Supervisor B A & B 
Melissa Hinojosa Scho-Show  B A & B 
Melody Collier Asst Stage Manager M B 
Melody Cooper Stage Manager M A 
Michael Donaldson Student ACM B A 
Michael Trae Gunter Stage Crew B B 
Micky Pelletier ACM M A & B 
Miranda Dvorak House Crew M B 
Miranda Whited Stage Crew B B 
Moises Sarabia Caller/ Host B B 
Molly Alvarado House Crew B B 
Pam Keeton House Crew M B 
Patsy Hall Asst Stage Manager B B 
Rachel Norton Photography M A 
Raegan Bass Asst Stage Manager M A 



Raven Maxwell Stage Crew M A 
Rebecca C. Walters House Crew B A 
Rebecca Harrison ThD Crew B A 
Rhonda Reed Roberts ThD Crew B B 
Robbie Mercantel Student Supervisor M & B A & B 
Robert Hon Stage Crew M A 
Robin Robinson  Contest Manager M A & B 
Ron Watson ThD Contest Director B A & B 
Roxanna Taylor Photography B A 
Samantha Dunaway House Crew M B 
Sarah Opersteny Asst Stage Manager B B 
Saraiah Gonzalez House Crew B B 
Scott Timms House Crew B B 
Seth Johnston House Crew B A 
Shannon Greco House Crew M A 
Shelby Kesler Stage Crew M A 
Shelby Sikes Stage Crew M A 
Sheryl Oliver House Crew M A 
Stacey Raymer House Crew M A 
Stephanie Berry Ball House Crew B A 
Stephanie Rivera Caller/ Host B A 
Stephen Layne Babin Stage Crew B A 
Steven Martin Asst Stage Manager M B 
Susannah Wisdom Student ACM B B 
Tammy Simmons House Crew M B 
Tana Howard House Manager M A & B 
Tanner Woods Stage Crew B B 
Taylor Jane Cooper Stage Crew B B 
Terrance Simon House Crew B A 
Tiffany Gardner-Moore House Crew B B 
Tim Tatum House Crew M B 
Toby Drake House Crew B A 
Tom Hasse House Crew B A 
Trey Taylor Asst Stage Manager M B 
Vanessa Guerrero Stage Crew B B 
Vanessa Hendricks House Crew B A 
Vicki Dillard House Crew B B 
Victoria Anderson House Crew B A 
Victoria Denman  Asst Stage Manager B A 
Vivian Warren House Crew B B 
William Scott Roberts House Crew B B 
Zachary Parker Light/ Sound Crew M B 
Zachary Umhoefer Asst Stage Manager B A 
Zenia Lopez Light/ Sound Crew B B 
 
 



Luis Munoz - State Theatre Director 
Elisabeth Sikes – UIL Senior Administrative Associate 
Connie McMillan – UIL Staff, Critique Host and Script Integrity Supervisor 
Missy Head & Carla Schumann* - Assistants to the State Theatre Director 
Robbie Mercantel - Student Crew Supervisor 
 
BASS ASSIGNMENTS 
 
Jerry Ivins - Contest Manager 
 
Student Contest Manager Assistants 
Shift A: Michael Donaldson+ 
Shift B: Susannah Wisdom+ 
 
Jay Thomas – House Manager 
 
Karen King - Asst House Manager 
 
House Crew 
Shift A: Dylan Gibson, + Terrance Simon,+  
Alex Martinez,+ Joseph Castillo,* Helen 
Victoria Anderson,* Joyce Blain,* Erin 
Moerbe,* Glenn Price,* Lindsey Leffel,* 
Thomas Hasse,* Lisa Henderson,* Vanessa 
Hendricks,* Christi Rodriguez,* Stephanie 
Ball,* Toby Drake,* Christy Moss,* Kathy 
Powdrell,* Rebecca C. Walters,* Justin 
Vincent,* Seth Johnston* 
Shift B: Jordan Barrett,+ Saraiah Gonzalez,+ 
Chad Promise+ Kathleen Cobb,* John 
Davenport,* Henrietta Haynes,* Tiffany 
Gardner-Moore,* Scott Timms,* Jill A. 
Wilkinson,* Vivian Warren,* Carley Hunt,* 
Courtney McDonald,* Jennifer Riley,* Lance 
Morse,* John Ogden,* Holly Stone,* 
Catherine Gaertner,* Vicki Dillard,* Hec 
Knutson,* Molly Alvarado,* William Scott 
Roberts,* Kristin Wilson* 
 
Megan Thompson* - Stage Supervisor 
 
Bass Stage/ Props Crew 
Shift A: Kelli Bartos,+ Cory Mundy,+ Kiersta 
Hoover,+ Hope Wilton,+ Jessica Benson,+ 
Jasmyne Gaither-Tryon, Layne Babin,  
Jordan Crossland, Blake Elliot, Leann 
Anderson, Braden Randolph, Alvaro 
Vasquez 
Shift B: Casandra Tolin,+ Margaret Marrs,*  
Miranda Whited, + Blake Minor,* Adan 
Galvan, Taylor Cooper, Jonah Hardt, 
Vanessa Guerrero, Darcie Mason, Kaylee 
Sarton, Trae Gunter, Tanner Woods 
 
 

 
Stage Managers 
Shift A: Madeline Tinney+ 
Shift B: Carla Schumann* 
 
Assistant Stage Managers 
Shift A: Zachary Umhoefer,+ Aleah 
Petmecky,+ Alexiss Ozan, Victoria Denman  
Shift B: Sarah Opersteny+, Israel Lara+, 
Patsy Hall* 
 
Kathyrine Eader – Lighting Director 
 
Light/ Sound Crew 
Shift A: Leah Hunt,+ Amber Cadena, + 
Benjamin Galvan, Sensat Ashton, Kason 
Downs, Caleb Taylor, Cianciolo Brian 
Shift B: Alexandere Clark,+ Ian Raybon, 
Drew Knox, Justin Dalrymple, John Lance, 
Zenia Lopez, Annabel Buchanan 
 
Melissa Hinojosa* - Scho-Show Supervisor 
 
Photography 
Shift A: Roxanna Taylor,+ Dayan Perez,+ 
Jessica Denson, Alexandra Koplos,  
Shift B: Janicelee Jakubowski,+ Matt Linn, 
Cassie Tolin,+ Allison Underhill* 
 
Libby Rotan* - Caller Table Supervisor 
 
Shift A: Stephanie Rivera,+ Cory Kelley,* 
Helen Lewis,* Emily McCrary, Kaleen 
Jeffries, Alessandria Garza 
Shift B: Greta Peterson,* Andie Mashman,* 
Bobby Ramirez,* Angel Sanchez, Alyson 
Cortez, Moises Sarabia 
 
Ron Watson – Theatrical Design Contest 
Director 
 
Theatrical Design Crew 
Shift A: Jerre Delaney,* Rebecca Harrison,* 
Angela Arthurs,* Jaclyn Justice,* Amanda 
Fitzgerald 
Shift B: Maria Taylor,+ Rhonda Roberts*  
 
+ denotes College Honor Crew 
*  denotes Teacher Honor Crew 
 



 
McCULLOUGH ASSIGNMENTS 
 
Robin Robinson - Contest Manager 
 
Craig Hertel & Micky Pelletier* -Assistant 
Contest Managers 
 
Student Contest Manager Assistants 
Shift A: Devin Barbee,+ 
Shift B: Lauren Reynolds,+ 
 
Tana Howard* – House Manager 
 
House Crew 
Shift A: Shannon Greco,* Stacey Raymer,* 
Amber Purcell,* Lucia Bunch,* Laura Lee,* 
Christi Coverdale,* Khristy Strange,* Becky 
Smith,* Sheryl Oliver,* Cassie Britt,* Jana 
Tiller 
Shift B: Ashley Carrington,+ Jessica 
Moore,+ D’Ann Tisdale,* Krystal Davis,* 
Donna Forbis,* Audra Lewallen,* Tim 
Tatum,* Cindy Couch,* Pam Keeton,* 
Samantha Dunaway,* Jessica Bentley,* 
 
Amy Jordan* - Stage Supervisor 
 
McCullough Stage/ Props Crew 
Shift A: Julie German,* Robert Hon,* Jessica 
Johnson, Shelby Sikes, Claire Bush, Raven 
Maxwell, Shelby Kesler, Darcy Watt, Grace 
Luttrell 
Shift B: Crystal Grimaldo,,+ Chad Hoffman,* 
Jessica Brewster,* Miranda Dvorak,* Izia 
Rios, Jeffery Marler, Kelsey Reed, Austin 
Blount, Jordan Gossett, Marissa Puente 
 
Stage Managers 
Shift A: Melody Cooper,* 
Shift B: Cody Propps,+ 
 
Assistant Stage Managers 
Shift A: Garret Jackson,+ Raegan Bass, 
MacKenzie Errington 
Shift B: Trey Taylor,+ Steven Martin,+ 
Melody Collier* 
 
Matthew Smith* – Lighting Director 
 
Light/ Sound Crew 
Shift A: Jordan West,+ Matilde Ramirez, 
Alexandra Williams 
Shift B: Leah Hunt,+ Zachary Parker,  
 
 

 
 
Iris Gomez* - Scho-Show Supervisor 
 
Photography 
Shift A: Bailey Atkinson,+ Amber Prince, 
Gragory Strange, Rachel Norton 
Shift B:  Daniel Aguilar,+ Kennedy Paris,+ 
Maddie Nettleship, Emily LaBella 
 
McCullough Hosts/ Callers 
Shift A: Amy Medina,* Hannah Wilson, 
Haley Strode, Clayton Mattingly, Gabby 
Rose, Christian Cooke 
Shift B: Avery McDaniel, Katie Colcin, 
Laynah Archuleta,  
 



LOAD-IN PROCEDURES 
 
• Assemble all rolling carts and several wardrobe racks at the loading dock. 

• ALL Crews help with load-in. Callers should be available to coordinate 

taking costumes to dressing rooms or holding areas. One caller should 

remain at the caller’s table during the load-in. 

• Pre-cut spike tape into small (1” – 1.5”) pieces and attach to a coat hanger 

for spiking. 

• Consult the color chart to make sure that you know which schools are which 

colors. 

• Do not load anything until a Stage Manager tells you to. 

• Spike ALL items, preferably on the bottom or underside of furniture and 

take to the designated storage area for that school. 

• Do not run, but be quick about storing and spiking items. We only have 1 

hour to load in all shows. Remember to take care when moving large or 

delicate items to prevent damage to the items and to yourself. 

• Participating Company members are NOT allowed to enter the backstage 

area during load-in. They should hand-off items to Honor Crew for spiking 

and storage once the stage manager has checked the item off. 

• If something gets damaged or broken, let Technical Director or a Stage 

Manager know immediately. 

• When the last show is loaded – in and all scenery is properly stored you may 

return to the Greenroom for a donut. Company meeting begins at 7:30 only 

crew heads must be present for this meeting to be introduced to the 

companies. You should remain quiet when on-stage until the company 

meeting is over. 
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